BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI
The Staff of the Missouri Public Service )}
Commission, )
)
Complainant, )
) Case No. WC-2008-0079
V. )
)
Universal Utilities, Inc., and Nancy Carol )
Croasdell, )
Respondents. )
MOTI E LE FILE AN AMENDED PLAIN FE'S FIR
MENDED LA ND T1 F PEDITED TREATMENT

COMES NOW the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Staff"), by and
through the Commission’s General Counsel, pursuant to 4 CSR 240-2.080(20) and Section
386.390, RSMo 2000, and for its Motion for Leave to File an Amended Complaint, First
Amended Complaint, and Motion for Expedited Treatment states as follows:

Motion for Leave to File an Amended Complaint

Staff hereby requests leave to file an amended complaint due to changing circumstances
and new evidence of which Staff has become aware since the original Complaint was filed in this
matter. Staff requests that the Motion to Compel currently pending before the Commission be

granted, as the discovery requested by Staff is reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of

admissible evidence, particularly in light of the new evidence obtained by Staff.




First Amended Complaint
Introduction
1. This Complaint arises from Respondents’ unlawful provision of water and sewer
services to the public for gain, without certification or other authority from the Missouri Public
Service Commission.
Complainant

2. Complainant is the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission, acting
through the Commission's General Counsel as authorized by Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-
2.070(1). Section 386.390.1 provides that "Complaint may be made . . . in writing, setting forth
any act or thing done or omitted to be done by any corporation . . . in violation, or claimed to be

in violation, of any provision of law, or of any rule or order or decision of the Colmmission o

Respondents
3. Respondent Universal Utilities, Inc., is a Michigan domestic profit corporation in
good standing, incorporated on December 28, 1995. The stated nature of its business 1s “Water —
waste management — submetering.” Its principal place of business is located at 5251 Fenton
Road, Flint, Michigan 48507, and its mailing address is Post Office Box 18, Fenton, Michigan
48430. Its Michigan resident agent is Nancy Carol Croasdell. Universal obtained authority to do
business in Missouri from the Missouri Secretary of State on October 1S, 2007. Its Missouri
registered agent is Registered Agent, LTD., 2345 Grand Blvd., Ste. 2088, Kansas City, MO
64108.

4. Respondent Nancy Carol Croasdell is president, secretary, treasurer, and resident

agent of Respondent Universal Utilities, Inc. Her address is 3472 West Silver Lake, Fenton,

Michigan 48430.




Factual Allegations
5. Blue Acres Mobile Home Park is a trailer park located at 4001 Ponderosa,
Columbia, Boone County, Missouri 65201. Blue Acres has approximately 114 pads.
6. Blue Acres Mobile Home Park is owned and operated by Delbert C. Jacobs and
Michelle A. Fanning-Jacobs (“Delbert and Michelle”), husband and wife.

7. Delbert and Michelle operate Blue Acres Mobile Home Park through Delmic,
Inc., a Missouri general business corporation in good standing, incorporated on September 9,
2003. Its stated purpose is “To operate a mobile home park” and “To make other investments and
purchase other properties as deemed necessary.” Its principal place of business is located at 4001
Ponderosa Street, I.bt # 5, Columbia, Missouri 65201, Tts registered agent is Delbert C. Jacobs,
3261 Winding Trail Drive, Columbia, Missouri 65201.

8. By authority of a contract dated January 31, 2003, between Universal Utilities and
Blue Acres, Inc., a prior owner of Blue Acres, Universal Utilities, Inc., sells water and sewer
services to the residents of Blue Acres Mobile Home Park. A true and correct copy of this
" contract is attached hereto as Exhibit A and is incorporated herein by reference as though fully set
out.

9. Under authority of the contract dated January 31, 2003 and in connection with the
sale of water and sewer services to the residents of Blue Acres, Universal Utilities accepted
applications for service, issued itemized monthly bifls, collected remittances, issued disconnection
notices, and turned services on and off. A true and correct copy of the application for services
form used by Universal Utilities is attached hereto as Exhibit B and is incorporated herein by
reference as though fully set out. Delbert C. Jacobs served as Community Manager for Universal

Utitlities at Blue Acres.




10.  Inits application for services form referred to in Paragraph 9, above, and which is
attached hereto as Exhibit B, Universal Utilities holds itself out as a public utility and monopoly
provider of water and sewer services.

11. Based on a review of ten bills issued to two different customers at Blue Acres,
Universal Utilities charges each customer a monthly customer charge of $10.50 and a volumetric
charge of $5.00 per 1000 gallons of water used. None of the bills examined measured volume
used at a finer degree of detail than 100 gallons, leading Staff to conclude that a customer who
used 101 gallons in a month would be charged for 200 gallons. Universal Utilities also charges a
monthly “service fee” of $5.79, a one-time “administrative fee” of $20.00 to new customers, a
$20.00 “collection fee” on late payments, a reconnection fee when service is reconnected after
termination for non-payment, and reserves the right to charge interest on unpaid balances. One
bill showed an unexplained “administration fee” of $25.00.

12. Universal Utilities obtained the water that it sold at Blue Acres Mobile Home
Park from Delbert and Michelle at cost. Delbert and Michelle purchase water from Boone County
Consolidated Water District No. 1 (“the District™). Delbert and Michelle pay a monthly customer
charge of $80.00 and $5.00 per 1000 gallons used to the District.

13. Univer_sal Utilities did not share any revenues with Delbert and Michelle derived
from Blue Acres’ residents in excess of the cost of the water sold. Likewise, if the revenues
derived from Blue Acres’ residents are less than the cost of the water, Delbert and Michelle must
make up the difference.

14.  The remittances received by Delbert and Michelle from Universal Utilities on
account of Blue Acres were never sufficient to cover Delbert and Michelle’s monthly payment for

water to the District.




15. Although Universal Utilities” application form states that a schedule of rates as
well as rules and regulations are available to residents for inspection at the office of the
Community Manager, Delbert C. Jacobs, Community Manager at Blue Acres, denies that such
materials are available.

16.  According to the website maintained by the Missouri Secretary of State,
Respondent Universal Ultilities, Inc. did not obtain authority to do business n Missouri until
QOctober 15, 2007.

17. On October 19, 2007, Delmic, Inc. issued notice to the residents of Blue Acres
Mobile Home Park stating that the previous contract between Blue Acres and Universal has been
terminated and that Universal would be responsible for reading the residents’ water bills and
rendering monthly bills for water and sewer service on behalf of Blue Acres. The $5.79 monthly

service fee will continue to be collected frqm residents. A true and correct copy of the October
19, 2007 notice issued to Blue Acres residents is attached as Exhibit C and is incorporated herein
by reference.

18.  Through investigation, Staff has reason to believe that Universal Utilities has
contracted with other mobile home parks throughout the State of Missouri for the provision of
water and sewer services.

Count 1

Respondents Operated as a Public Utility Subject to Regulation by the Commission at Blue
Acres Mobile Home Park

19.  Complainant hereby adopts by reference and re-alleges the allegations set out in
Paragraphs 1 through 18, above.
20. Section 386.020(58), RSMo, provides:

"Water corporation” includes every corporation, company, association,
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joint stock company or association, partnership and person, their lessees, trustees,

or receivers appointed by any court whatsoever, owning, operating, controlling or

managing any plant or property, dam or water supply, canal, or power station,

distributing or selling for distribution, or selling or supplying for gain any water][.]

21.  Section 386.020(48), RSMo., provides:

"Sewer corporation” includes every corporation, company, association,

joint stock company or association, partnership or person, their lessees, trustees or

receivers appointed by any court, owning, operating, controlling or managing any

sewer system, plant or property, for the collection, carriage, treatment, or disposal

of sewage anywhere within the state for gain, except that the term shall not

include sewer systems with fewer than twenty-five outlets[.]

22. Since January 31, 2003, Respondents have operated or controlled or managed the
water and sewer systems serving Blue Acres Mobile Home Park within the intendments of
Section 386.020, (48) and (58), RSMo, and have provided water and sewer service to the
residents thereof.

23.  According to the application attached hereto as Exhibit B, Universal Utilities,
Inc., furnished water and sanitary services to customers and customers agreed to purchase all
water and sanitary services from Universal Utilities at established rates. According to the
contract, Universal Utilities had a schedule of rates and offered customers information about the
rate calculation methodology.

24. By the terms of Universal Utilities’ January 31, 2006 contract with Blue Acres
Mobile Home and other Mobile Home Parks and areas in Missouri Park, attached hereto as
Exhibit A, Universal Utilities:

a. installed water meters at each pad site,
b. read water meters and billed residents for water and sewer usage,

c. set water and sewer rates,

d. collected payments for water and sewer usage from residents,




e. notified customers of delinquencies in accounts, and
f. terminated water service if payments were not made in full.
25. According to the attached notice of Universal Utilities, marked as Exhibit D and
incorporated herein by reference, Universal Utilities claimed to its customers that:
a. metering equipment at customers’ premises is the property of Universal,
b. using water without Universal’s authorization is a federal offense,
c. fees will be charged for tampering with Universal’s property,
d. meters may be removed and water services terminated for unauthorfzcd
water usage,
e. Universal may impose fines and penalties for unauthorized water usage,

26. By billing customers in the Blue Acres Mobile Home Park located in the State of
Missouri for water and sewer services, Respondents are sold water and sewer services, or
supplied water and sewer services for gain, within the intendments of Section 386.020, (48) and
(58), RSMo.

27. Universal Utilities owns, operates, controls, and manages plant, property, and
water supply, and distributes, sells and supplies water and water services; Universal Utilities held
itself out to the public as a public utility selling water and sewer services, and charging fines and
penalties, for gain.

28.  The sewer system served by Universal in the Blue Acres Mobile Home Park has
25 or more outlets.

29.  With respect to the Blue Acres Mobile Home Park service area water and sewer
systems, Respondents are a water corporation and a sewer corporation within the intendments of

Section 386.020, (48) and (58), RSMo.



30. Section 386.020(42), RSMo, provides:

"Public utility” includes every . . . water corporation, . . . and sewer
corporation, as these terms are defined in this section, and each thereof is hereby
declared to be a public utility and to be subject to the jurisdiction, control and
regulation of the commission and to the provisions of this chapter(.]

31.  With respect to the Blue Acres Mobile Home Park water and sewer systems,
Respondents acted as a public utility within the intendments of Section 386.020(42), RSMo, and
thus subject to the jurisdiction, control and regulation of this Commission pursuant to its January
31, 2003 contract with the owners of Blue Acres Mobile Home Park.

32.  During the life of the contract with Blue Acres Mobile Home Park, Universal
Utilities did not have authority to do business in Missouri and was a corporation acting ultra
vires through its officers, including president, secretary and treasurer Nancy Carol Croasdell.

WHEREFORE, Staff pray-s that the Commission will give notice to Respondents as
required by law and, after hearing, find that Respondents, with respect to ali of their operations at
Blue Acres Mobile Home Park from January 31, 2003 through the termination of its contract
with the owners of Blue Acres Mobile Home Park, were a water corporation and a sewer
corporation within the intendments of Section 386.020, (48) and (58), RSMo, and thus a public
utility within the intendments of Section 386.020(42), RSMo, and subject to the jurisdiction,
regulation and control of this Commission.

Count 11
Unauthorized Provision of Water and Sewer Services to the Public
33. Complainant hereby adopts by reference and re-alleges the allegations set out in
Paragraphs 1 through 32, above.

34, Staff, through investigation, has reason to believe that Universal Utilities is

holding itself out as a public utility and is providing water and sewer services to the following
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mobile home parks in Missouri:

a. Green Hills Mobile Home Park
7601 N. Highway VV #101
Columbia, Missouri

b. Coach Mobile Home Court
654 Jeffco Blvd. #1
Arnold, Missouri

c. Valley View Village
4901 N.W. Valley View Road
Blue Springs, Missouri

d. Bunker Hill Mobile Home Park
7803 E. U.S. Highway 40
Kansas City, Missouri

35.  Additional Staff investigation or discovery may reveal that Universal Utilities is

operating elsewhere within the state.

36.  Section 393.170, RSMo, provides:

1. No . . . water corporation or sewer corporation shall begin construction
of a . . . water system or sewer system without first having obtained the
permission and approval of the commission.

2. No such corporation shall exercise any right or privilege under any
franchise hereafter granted, or under any franchise heretofore granted but not
heretofore actually exercised, or the exercise of which shall have been suspended
for more than one year, without first having obtained the permission and approval
of the commission. Before such certificate shall be issued a certified copy of the
charter of such corporation shall be filed in the office of the commission, together
with a verified statement of the president and secretary of the corporation,
showing that it has received the required consent of the proper municipal
authorities.

3. The commission shall have the power to grant the permission and
approval herein specified whenever it shall after due hearing determine that such
construction or such exercise of the right, privilege or franchise is necessary or
convenient for the public service. The commission may by its order impose such
condition or conditions as it may deem reasonable and necessary. Unless
exercised within a period of two years from the grant thereof, authority conferred
by such certificate of convenience and necessity issued by the commission shall
be null and void.




37. None of the Respondents possesses Certificates of Convenience and Necessity issued
by this Commission authorizing them to exercise any right, privilege or franchise by providing
water or sewer services to the public for gain in any service areas within the State of Missouri.

38. With respect to the provision of water and sewer services in the State of Missoun
without a certificate of convenience and necessity granted by the Commission, Respondents have
violated Section 393.170, RSMo, by the conduct described in Paragraphs 1 through 36.

WHEREFORE, Staff prays that the Commission will give notice to Respondents as
required by law and, after hearing, find that Respondents have violated Section 393.170, RSMo,
by their conduct with respect to the unauthorized provision of water and sewer service without
the grant a certificate of service authority anywhere in the State of Missouri and, further, find
that each day of operation in violation of Section 393.170, RSMo, constitutes a separate
violation.

Count 111
Authority to Seek Penélﬁes

39. Complainant hereby adopts by reference and re-alleges the allegations set out in
Paragraphs 1 through 38, above.

40. Section 386.570, RSMo, provides:

1. Any corporation, person or public utility which violates or fails to
comply with any provision of the constitution of this state or of this or any other

law, or which fails, omits or neglects to obey, observe or comply with any order,

decision, decree, rule, direction, demand or requirement, or any part or provision

thereof, of the commission in a case in which a penalty has not herein been
provided for such corporation, person or public utility, is subject to a penalty of

not less than one hundred dollars nor more than two thousand dollars for each
offense.

2. Every violation of the provisions of this or any other law or of any order,
decision, decree, rule, direction, demand or requirement of the commission, or
any part or portion thereof, by any corporation or person or public utility is a
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separate and distinct offense, and in case of a continuing violation each day's
continuance thereof shall be and be deemed to be a separate and distinct offense.

3. In construing and enforcing the provisions of this chapter relating to
penalties, the act, omission or failure of any officer, agent or employee of any
corporation, person or public utility, acting within the scope of his official duties
of employment, shall in every case be and be deemed to be the act, omission or
failure of such corporation, person or public utility.

41. Section 386.600, RSMo, provides:

An action to recover a penalty or a forfeiture under this chapter or to
enforce the powers of the commission under this or any other law may be brought
in any circuit court in this state in the name of the state of Missouri and shall be
commenced and prosecuted to final judgment by the general counsel to the
commission. No filing or docket fee shall be required of the general counsel. In
any such action all penalties and forfeitures incurred up to the time of
commencing the same may be sued for and recovered therein, and the
commencement of an action to recover a penalty or forfeiture shall not be, or be
held to be, a waiver of the right to recover any other penalty or forfeiture; if the
defendant in such action shall prove that during any portion of the time for which
it is sought to recover penalties or forfeitures for a violation of an order or
decision of the commission the defendant was actually and in good faith
prosecuting a suit to review such order or decision in the manner as provided in
this chapter, the court shall remit the penalties or forfeitures incurred during the
pendency of such proceeding. All moneys recovered as a penalty or forfeiture
shall be paid to the public school fund of the state. Any such action may be
compromised or discontinued on application of the commission upon such terms
as the court shall approve and order.

WHEREFORE, Staff prays that the Commission will give such notice to Respondents
as is required by law and, after hearing, in the event that any of the conduct herein described is
determined to be a violation of any law of the State of Missouri or of any order, decision, or rule
of the Commission, deem each day that such violation existed to be a separate offense and
authorize its General Counsel to proceed in the Circuit Court of its choosing to seek such
penalties as are authorized by law.

Motion for Expedited Treatient
For its Motion for Expedited Treatment pursuant to Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-

2.080(16), Staff states as follows;

11




1. Staff requests that the Commission issue its decision in this case no later than
December 17, 2007.

2. Expedited treatment in this case will be of benefit to Respondents’ customers,
currently known and unknown to Staff, because it is in the public interest to ensure that
customers of public utilities have access to safe and adequate utility service at just and
reasonable rates.

3. This amended pleading was filed as soon as practicable after Staff came into
possession of new evidence regarding Respondents’ activities in the State.

WHEREFORE, Staff requests that the Commission grant its Motion for Expedited

Treatment and that a decision be issued in this case no later than December 17, 2007.

Respectfully Submitted,

/s Steven C. Reed

Steven C. Reed
Missouri Bar No. 40616

Jennifer Heintz

Missouri Bar No. 57128

Attomeys for the Staff of the
Missouri Public Service Commission

P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102
573-751-3015 (telephone)
573-751-9285 (facsimile)
steve.reed @psc.mo.gov
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P.O. Box 1095 _ Universal [Ttllities, Ine. Phone: (800)788-8287
Fenton, M] §8430—-1095 : ' Fax: (810)750-3979
'  LEASE o
I..ETTER OF UNDERSTANDING REGARDING INSTALLATION OF

OF WATER METERING EQUIPMENT AND BILLING PROGRAM

IT IS HERERY AGREED by and- bc'cwecn Umv:raal. Utlities, lnc ‘8 corpurauon, end Blue

Acres MHP, located in Columbia, Mmsouri hersinafter refe.md to as Ownct Community, and

‘or Menagement, the following: - -~ - \ _ S
\LLATION OVERVIEW -

by

1A. FINANCING AND PAYMENT. Universa] Utilitles agrees to install water meters at a per
meter cost of Onc Hundred and Nine Daollars (8150.00) per site, for a 5/8” x % Badger water -
meter with e remote register system, mppleﬂ, labar, shipping and taxes. . This cost does not
inolude, but not limited to, heat cable, service line replacement, riser repair,-etc:;-that-may be
required in the process of the installation. A down payment of 30% of the total cost 13 due prior
to startup. The balance of the instellation and additional itzms is due upen. rece:pt of mvoxcc
Universal Utilities. will bill Owner per installed meter, dus upon receipt. :

T 2A COMMENCEMENT Installation shali copumence on ar about m and shall
proceed until oomplnted :

3A. TITLE AND PERSONAL PROPERTY Thc metering eqmpmcnt mst.allod under- this
agrecment is and shall at all imes remain the property of Universal Utilities. The equipment is,
+—-and.shall ot.all times be and remain the perzonal property of Universal Uuhtim -not withstanding -

that the cquipment or any part tharsof may now be or hereafier becoms in any mannet affixed or ===
auached to the real property or any improvements thereon of subscriber. Subscriber shall be
B n:sponsxblc for the payment of ahy applicable personal property tuccs

s A
e e —t v e

4A. COMMUNITY NEEDS. Itis nndmtoud that Universal Uuliuea ‘and its reprcsemanves ’
are experienced in the installation of water metering equipment, The community represents that _
~ all water lines, risers, angd shut off vaives arc in reasonable work:ng nrdar--a.nd in auch oondition
- - as to withstand th:: rigors of typical metcr msta!lanon iR

Universal Uhilltisg und:.rmmds that dus to age, water .conditions, eto,, that not all rizers and velves may be in top
conditicn. In the opinion of Universal Utilities personnel or its reprasmtlvas. a nsor valve, or .other related
equipment appearing (b questionable shape, shall be brought to the etention of comuml')' mANSRoDeN for
discussion prior o proceeding with st perfotlar wietr stalladion, It s lbak s Aetected. ot A" resident's
home, Universil Utifitios;pe "1 notify dominiiiy menagrtaent: hefoza pmcaectmg with

insmlishcn

While it is a seldom occurrence, the pwner and. mesapernent understands that dufing the Toutine —— '~ -
course of meter installation the watar linc to the home is handled end that a drip may appear
awry from the meter itsclf.- Tt shall be the responsibility of the resident or community

L. Exhibit A
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rmenagemetit to ingpect such leaks and repa:r them should they occur.

The skiring of each home must be cquxpp:d with an access pannl (door). Community
management will remove and replace all skirting. If no access is provided it will be the
community management's and/or resident’s responsibility to remove the sburtmg nzar the water

“riser for accessibility. Once the community marnisgement has inspected and approved the meter

insteliation (see under “Owner’s Inspections”) the management or resident may rcinstel! the
hame skirting. Universal Utilities cannot be respansible for damages to home; Skn'tlng whers

therc is no access to the water riser and plumbing, ) o

The path from the skirting access door to the home's water rigser and the area und::r the water line
maust be clear of storage items.and miscellansous debris. It is the community: managemont's
and/or resident's responsibility to see 'rlul these areas under the home are clear in order for the
installation to oorumenice. e . :

¢

6A. WATER LINE BREAK. Should 2 riser, valve, or water Ime break durlng & moter

- installatlon, Universal Utilities or its representatives will make cvery cffort it comrect the

8p/2Z¢

-problem with the availablc personnel, squipment, and parts at hand. However, if addmona] work

of & time cansuming namire is required, it shall be the n:sponsubﬂ:ty of the oommunhy 10 resolve
the problem. Should a shut off valve be non-operable, or non-existent, Universal Utilitics shalf
install & new vaive at 8 cost of Fificen Dollars (§15.00) per valve, promdad commmunity
msnagemant or ownerzhip can provide adequate means of shutting off water scmco to the riser.

7A. HOSE BIB. 1t is also undemnod that where & hose bib (a.Xk.a. spigot or mll ¢ock) exims
before the location of the water meter, that it will be removed, provided the community can
provide adsquste menns of shutting off the water gervice to the spigot. If community desires,
Universal Utilities or its represcatative shall inswll a tee_fiting after the meter and reinstall the

- spigot. If the spigot is not reusable, Universal:Utllities shall prav:dc»a-ncwmsplgot -at & cost of - . .

Tez Dollars (§10.00) each. It is understood that the spigot may not be as acceasible -as it was

- prior to the instaliation of the water meter.

If an existing spigot is located an the outside of the bome and plumbed dircctly'te the home's
water line, it may have to be disconrcctéd and re-piumed. The cherge for this service will be
Forty-five Dollars (§45.00) per recurmcchon Tius reconnection msy only occur u.t the ime of
the meter mstallanon Cret i

8A. COMMUNITY INSPECT!ONS Weather permitring, Universal Ull;mcs petsonne] or i1s
representative shall not reipstall home sidrting so a¢ w0 dliow. management 10 inspect the meter
installation and the remotes at the cnd of cach day. Magagement shall approve the entire meter
installation prior to the - installation crew Jeaving -the .community. Should mananuxwm not
inspect the installations on a daily basis, Univereal ‘Utilities or ;ts representnnves shal]l not be

‘liable for correcting eny alleged damage from installation.

'9A. HEAT CABLE. AND METER JACKET. Universal Utilitics shall wrap each meter with

the existing heat cable if possible and insulate the moter with a meter jacket. Should the existing
heat osblo nat be sufficient in length or he in such condition as 10 pose a hazardous situation,
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Universal Utilitieg or its represontative shall nonfy commusnity management. Upon manageraent
approval, Universal Utilitiss or its mprcscntntwe shall mplaz:r: thc entm heat c.able and plag kit

e fOT B COSt Of $180, parts andlabor‘_..——‘ R ]

104, LEAK CORRECTIONS. Umva:rsal Utilities -ar. lts representatives shall retum to the
community approximatzly twenty dnys following the coraplete instailation Lo correct any leaks or
other mizcellaneous problems that may occur. Universal Utilities shall ajways be responsible for

 repairing leaks ar the meter itgelf; however, arty laaks that may ocour in othar pnrts of the walter
line shall be'the responsibility of the community. .

11A. WARRANTY AND SERVICE FOR: WATER METERS It is understood that the
mietering equipment is the property of Universal Uslities. Therefore, in the event that @ meter is
found to be faulty or not repauabla, dus to normal datonorauon, Universal Utilities will replace
-1t with & new meter at no cost to tho resident or community. Universal Utilities will furnish the
manpower end materials to ktep zll rematcs in good working order at no cost to the residents and
community. .Universal Utlities will not warranty the meters or remates due to:negligence on
part of the resident or. community. In the event a meter o7 remote requires replacamant due to
negligence it will be at.the cost of the resident or community. - Any questions concerning meter
service can be answered using a toll-free number ‘between 8:30am to 4: :00pm weckdays In .
- addition, an smergenoy numbar may be accessed afier business hours :

BILLING BQQRAM 0 YERYIE“’ : -

1B. SERVICE FEES FOR B[LLING RESIDENTS AND RATE INCREASES Liniversal

- Utiliti=s will read the meter and bill the residents each month for wter and sewct usage, or any

other iterns nseded. Universal Utilities ‘will charge each resident home $5.75 per month for

* billing, gervices and coliection. The term of this agreement will be sixty (60) mnn‘ths beginning

m-i =00 the -date-actual-hilling begins—-Other “fees-such-as-late-fees-shutoff notices; vollection fees

may apply to the residenis. Resjdents will also be charged s one-time administration fec of

$20.00 at the start up. Universal Utilities reserves the right to increase their manthly service fee

to the residents of the community, bur may do so, and oxly by the amount of increase, at the time

- the rates for first class ‘postags arc reised by the United States Postal Sarvice. A thirty. day (30)

* advance notice of such intent to increase the fse wdl be -forwardad to the romdem_e stating the
amount and reason for the' Increase- = ™ T e

SAMPLE STATEMENT . AND LEAK DE’I'ECTION Umvcrsa.l Utdiu::s wdl send one
T.hn'ty (30) day sample statement io each. resident’s add.rﬂss priar 1o sending the ﬁrs{ statemernt
.that will have to be paid. This gwes the Tresident aroppartunity 0 review their water
consumption and If there may be leaks in the home's plumbing system, 1f 2 resident feels there
is 2 problem Universal Utiliies will fumish the manpower to inspect the home and give
recornmendations for-repairs, if any are necessary, There will be no charge for this i inspection
service during the first 60 days following r.hc beginning of the 30 day sa.mplc statermient,

3B, WATER AND SEWER BILLING RATES. Subscnbex ‘authorizes the rates used to be in

accordance with the local municipality rates, wnless subscriber authorizes a rate structure lower
than the local municipality, This must be in wrifing from the subseriber to' Universal Utilities,
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Annually, it shell be the responsibility of Universal Utilities to cheek any rate changes that may
ocewr during the dm'anon of this agreement, nunfy su'nscnbcr, and subgeriber must validate
cha.ug: in rates.

4B. ACCOUNTING AND FAYMENTS TO COMMUNITY Universal Uulmm will account

" foralx momea ::OLlcctcd from the n:mdmts ‘This is a-collected mail fund each 30 days after the
“account Is established. The accounting will show each resident’s water cotisumption, the cost of -
_ water and sewer charged, and credits, if any.. A check and financial swternent for the amount

) _ oollected, less Universal Utilities® fees, will be forwarded to the community every 30 days. The

firgt rmonth's accounting will be approximataly sixty (60) days.

SH. RESIDENT ACCOUNT INFORMATION ' Subscnber dhsl] pmv1de to Universal
Utilitias the names and addresses of the residents currently-residing, along with other informatiornt

" 'deemed mecessary to open: the initial customer account... Subscriber shall notify Universal

. Utilities  waekly of eny resident's change of occupancy,

6B. METER READINGS. Universal Utilities. shall be required to take meter readings on
approximately the same date each month. The variance in the rcading day will not be more than
five days from month to month once it has baen eswablished for the first month, :

7B. BILLING SERVI CE. Uruvcrsa.l Utilities shal] dcposxt in the Umted States Mml completed
monthly resident billing statemenits thal shall include billing period and usage a.moum

8B. PAYMENT PERIOD. The nlloﬁud res:dem payment period shall be appmxlmately
fifieen "days from the time billing is mailed.: Rcsudcnt payments. shell be cn:ditcd to the
subscriber's acoount on & daily hasm

9B. ' SUBSCRIBERS BILLING STATEMENT Umv:mnl Ut:lmcu shall pmvide a b:ll.mg_

“period wateinent 1o the Subscriber refiecting all amivmcs "of its account, Such reports shall
contain separate resident acoount infoxmstion.

10B, DELINQUENT RESIDENT ACCOUNT MANANGEMENT. If a resident bill
~ réfiiaing unpaid ori the due date, Universal Utildties shall deliver notice to the resident that ths bill
is delinguent and the water servioe may be terminated by Universal Utilities afier giving of said
notice unless paymcnt is rnade in full. :

11B. LOSS OR DAMAGE TO EQUIPMENT Resident assumes and shall bear the entire

risk of loss, theft, destruction or -damage of or to the metering equipment or any itemn thereof

whether or not covered by insurance. Upon reasonable notioe, Universel Utilities may at eny
reasonable time enter the Subscriber’a premises for. the purpose - of inspecting -the metering

" equipment. It is understood that Universal Udlities iz acting as agent only on ibehalf of the

gg/re

" Subigeriber snd is not responsible for the mmnte.mmoe or ultimate resolution of resident
commplaints, and shall not be held liable for the same.’

12B. BILLING COMPARISONS, Universal Utilities will compare the Subscnb:r 8 water end
sewer bills, as requested, between the resident collections and the billing from the local
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municipality. There will be no charge for this service. 1t is understood that it is the
responsibility of the Subscriber to forward municipslity bills to Universal Utilities for
cornparison purposes,

138. TERMS OF AGREEMENT. Subscriber agrees to bonor the terms and obligations

. contained in this Agreement for a periad.cf sixty.(60) months from the date of the first moter

reading. This Agrecment-shall be renéwed automatioally for successive terms.of one year until
cither party gives written notice to the other of ity intantion to not repew this agreement. Said
notice shall be given at.icast sixty (60) days prior 0. the expiration of the final teem. . This
agreement shall bind the parties and their assigns and Bubscriber agreas to notify any praspcctive
purchaser of Subscriber’s property of the o:tistence of tbxs Axreamcnt to prowde a.ssumpuon of
thelr agreemsnt by any purchaser a : - .
14B. WARRANTIES AND. OBLIGA'I‘IONS W&rranncs and obligauons of Umvcrsal
Utilities set forth in this -agreement shall be in lieu of any and all ather warranties expressed ar
implied, including but not limited to, werrantios of mercharability and fitness for use,

1SB. RULES OF GOVERNING BODY. It is the. mspansxbﬂuy of the suhscnbcr to mest all

ruies and responsibilitics required of them by eny governing body that may have authonty over .

thest activities. Universal Utifities shall be available on n mutually agrc:d basis for consu.ltanon
and assistance with rogard 1o thasc requirements. S P

16B. EVENTS CONSTITUTING DEFAULT. The féllowing cvents shall con’au'mte default

by either perty hersunder;

' (2) The nonpayment by Universal Unlmes or S'ubscnbcr fo: a period of thxrry (30) days of any
‘surn required hercunder to'be patd by Unjversal Utilities or ‘Subscriber.

(b) The nonpmﬂmnﬂ.nce by. Umv:rsal Utilities or Subscnbcr of any ot.hcf covenmt or condmon
of this Agreement. -

an/ce

~(¢) Any effimative act of msolvuncy“by Universal Uu!iues or Su‘cscnbcr or of the ﬁlmg by

Subscriber of any petition under sny bankruptcy, recrganization insolvency or maratorium law,
or any law for the relief of or the relation to debtors.
(d) The filing of any involuntary petition under any bankruptcy starute against Umvma.! Utilitles

“*or Subscriber or the appointment of any receiver or trustee to lakc ‘possession of the property of -

Unjversal Utilides or Subscriber.
(8) The subjection of any of Subscriber pmp:rty to any 1evy seizure, assignment, upplxcmon or
sale for or by eqy m:dltor governmenta| agency.

178. AUDI'I Ownor mey, wnh at loast ﬁve (5) a.dvmce wriTten notice 10 Universal Utilities,
conduct an gudit of all books and reeords. maintained by Universal Unilities with respect 10 water
bills t0-the community residents. “The audit may be conducted by accountants elected by the
community owner. Universal Utilities will maka all such biooks and records, including billing
records, available to the owner and/or their ageats. If en ‘audit rcveals that the owner has besn

_underpaid the collected funds for water and sewer frofn the residents by (3%) percent or more

Universal Utilities will pay the cost of the owner's audit. As long as there is no underpayment

“-of 3% or more, or default by Universal Utilities, the owner may only conduct an audit once per

calendar vear
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18B. ARBITRATION: Any disputes under this agreement shall be submiticd to binding

arbitration in accordance with the rules of the American Arbitration Association. The arbitration

will be held In Michigan. The cogt of ths arbitration sha]l be pmd o Thc ‘party whose position is
© substantially ypheld by the arbltmor - : e :

T?u'.r Agreement, contains the entire understanding and agraemenr benveen rhe parﬂe; and may
nor be -modified, . !ermfnamd or discharged exoept in wrmng

AH quormanan and Prlcing in this Agmamem are in ﬁn‘l force and eﬁkcr far t}:irty (30) days
from: _
DATE___/=3/-03

Unies.r otherwise execurea’ by both parfies' within thc !hz‘rty (30) day per;od

, In Witneu Whereaf ths pames herem on tl:us date and year above writien have du]y executed
- tus Agr:cmcm

AI3)e3
_DATE .

- Note: Pe;rty 'mgung for the Subscriber warrants that he or she-is the agent of thi: premises in
-—which -ths metering equipment is instslled or has good and binding authonry fo enter into

agtecment ot Behalf of tha ovwner.
ACKNOWLEDGMWI‘ |

COMMUNITY OWNER
- By: hs:

COMMUNITY MANAGEMENT {ﬁ % DATE_/-5/-A3

By: It

UNIVERSAL UTILITIES 4

| _B)’: Kar{ Koyrmatan !/Tts:cﬁ - — ,,_.

F :\wbrking quotes\lba_—lense badper mctcrihg end billing.doc -
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P.0. Box 1095 Universal Utlities Inc.

1
k PHONE: (800) 788-8287
Fenton, MI 48430-1095 ‘ FAX: (810) 750-3979
EMAIL: univcrsalutiii’zies@chartcrmi.net ‘ o
 APPLICATION FOR smwd- ..... L
To: Universal Utilities, Incorporated o M VE IN: m
P.O. Box 1095 . - :
Fenton, M 48430-1095 M@VE out:L_]

-~ SERVICES ACCORDING TO THE TERMS
- BIONED AN‘D RETURNED THIS APPLICATION TO THE ADDFLESS

1 requeat Universal Utillﬂcs, Ine, (the "Company") to furnish water and s;aitnry sewer service at the address listed

below. 1 agree to purchase from the Company all water and sanitary scwe wservices required st such premises and to
pay for all such services at the established rates, A schedule of rates and Fatc calculation methodology cumently in
effect is availoble ot my communuy 5 mnnagemam uﬁ’mo or can.be reqm:sted in writing Erom the Company at the
address listed above... - . - L

1

l

Bills for services by the Company will be rendéred monthly and ars payabl by the published due date. - undersiand
Ut there is & conthly charge for-billing and that my bills will reflect satd fee, 1 aiso understand that my first bill
will contein » one-time $20.00 administration fee. Nonpayment of bills fdr services may resull in discomection of
services without notice to e and late payment of billy may be suhjcct‘ tolaje fees or interest. |1 agree to be bound by
the rules and regulstion of the -Company, as arended from tims to time, mid 1 agree to ciaim no domages dus to oo
‘interruption of service if cavsed by eccident or if necessary to make alterations, repairs andfar improvements, The

Campany will, at a}l ressonable houry, have free accass ta my premhcs for|any purpose ncnncctcd with the delivery
of waler and senitery sewer services ucder this agreemen%

TN T!{B BVENT THIS A.PPLICATION 18 NOT RETURNED TO UNIVERSAL UTI.LITIES CUSTOMER'S
ACCEPTANCE OF AND PAYMENT FOR SUCH SERVICES SHALL CONSTITUTE AN APPLICATION FOR
STATED ABUVE AS TP THE CUSTOMER HAD COMFLBTED
DICATBD '

S:gnaturc')(‘ %@W A/M

w__"«

Responsible Pm};:r" L' A D ﬂV{ 5

Nams of Community: ] Ve H(’N 3 -

Address:
Site ¥

City, State, Zip:

Columbic MU, A0 Hoidphoses

# Adults & Children #Pey [

BEGINNING READLD | S § &

FINAL READ:

Dat%.}(ﬂ*é! HS’E’ oY ‘

i b
Date Moved In: __ — e
© Date Moved Qut: :

Work [Phone;

E-Mall:

Forwarding Address:
1 .

:

Wt
.

- F— ‘
Approved by Cemmunity Manager (sigbiture): @-ﬂ% 6\ C}; .

FADewaywss Files\Application.duc

!
1
L
|
|

UWU}'
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October 19, 2007

All Residents of Blue Acres Mobile Home Court

Re: Notice Regarding Modification of Terms and Conditions of Month-to-

Month Tenancy Agreements of All Blue Acres Mobile Home Court

.. Residents .
To Whom It May Concern:

Effective November.1, 2007, all rent payments will be remitted directly to Blue
Acres Management (Delmic, Inc.). Monthly rent will be calculated by adding each
individual resident's current fixed rent amount and a variable rent component based upon
each individual tenant's water/sewer usage, refuse pickup, plus a service fee of $5.79.
Universal Utilities, Inc. ("Universal") will read water meters, calculate and send
statements for monthly rent on behalf of Blue Acres. Residents should direct any
questions with regard to water consumption to Universal and all other questions to Blue
Acres.

The former agreement between Blue Acres and Universal has been terminated
and therefore tenants will have a direct contractual relationship only with Blue Acres.
Any breach of the foregoing terms may result in the commencement of a rent and
possession action or other appropriate civil action. In the event such action 1s
commenced, a resident shall be responsible for all unpaid rent, as well as all expenses
associated with the civil action, including attorneys' fees, to cure the breach.

This revised arrangement will simplify your payment obligations as well as your
relationship with Blue Acres. Thank you for your understanding and we beheve that this
will be a benefit to the residents of Blue Acres Mobile Home Court.

Sincerely,
Delmic, Inc.

" Exhibit C
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Date: ;7;// ﬁé’;

ﬁﬁf"”"”_ﬁ/m //C,/(’s
Site Number: '}:/ ? =

Account Name: N o/ ’//./ ‘

- £00-788-8287
Fax: 816-750-3978 -
E-Mall: CustomerSavlce@un fversalthiities.com

Dear Customer:

The meter equxpment installed at your home is the property of Umversal Utlhtlcs Ine.
This equipment should not be tampered with, Using water, as with any utility service,
without authorization is a federal offense, prosecutable by law. Universal Utilities .

~ reserves the right to prosecute anyone who uses water and sewer without authorization.

i

A

Your-account has'bccn chargcd & $50.00 tamper fee for turning your water on -

thout authorization by Universal Utilities. Also, according to our policies, your meter

" could be removed, with appropriate fees being assessed before your meter would-be
reconnected. Your meter will not be removed at this time, but this time only, and it has
been notcd in your account msrory e ’,,% :

B. : SR
D Universal Utilities has found unauthonzed water usage. Thereforc Universal

Utilities hias removed your meter and 3 your service has been terminated until account

balance, all fines, and penalties are paid. Your community has also been notified and will

take steps to rectify this situation as they see fit. You must contact Urﬁvezzsal Utilities ; ‘
immediately.to pay neces‘éa.ry charges and restore servlce within three (3) days or proper - o
authonnes will be contacted You will not receive "any further notice on this issue.

C. : : o . i
Umversal Utilities has found unauthorized water usage. You.r account has b‘*cn SRR

charged a $50.00 tampering fee. This charge and the account balance is.due - -
immediately to avoid further penalties. Your community has also been notified and will
take steps to rectify this situation as they see fit. You must contact Universal Utilities
immediately to pay necessary charges and restore service within three (3) days, or proper
authorities will be contacted. You will not receive any further notice on this issue.

Sincerely,

Universal Utilities, Inc.

P.0. BOX 1095 Exhibit D

FENTON, MICHIGAN 48430
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